
Bloomfield Public Schools | Raising the Bar is Taking us Far

BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING
Board of Education Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, January 12, 2021
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86571735053?pwd=RDZFYllILzVQMUdYT1BYQzJvWTlyZz09 Meeting 
ID: 865 7173 5053 Passcode: 9KKh1h Dial-In (929) 205-6099 Meeting ID: 865 7173 5053 Passcode: 
956152, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Opening Statement
H. Frydman

4. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - December 8, 2020

D. Harris
5. Presentations

A. Announcement of Global Experience Magnet School Principal
J. Robinson

B. Announcement of District Coordinator of Extended Learning and Family and Community 
Engagement
S. McCann

C. Student Representative Report - Bloomfield High School
D. Harris

6. Public/PTO Comment
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Superintendent's Update
J. Thompson

B. Financial Report - December 2020
W. Guzman

8. Old Business
A. Health and Safety Update

W. Shepard-Bannish
9. New Business

A. Plan of Excellence 2021-2024
B. Silver

B. Approval of Bloomfield Educators Association Contract July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022
J. Robinson

3
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C. Approval of the proposed 2021-2022 Academic Calendar

W. Guzman
10. CABE Updates

D. Harris
11. Board Comments
12. Adjournment

D. Harris
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Board of Education Regular Meeting      
Tuesday, December 8, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. 
Virtual Meeting via Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83987348869?pwd=dUpHdGJzUkV6T3BHWlV1aVRJZmc1Zz09  
Meeting ID: 839 8734 8869  Passcode: b4bv0V 
Dial-In Number (929) 205-6099  
Meeting ID: 839 8734 8869   Passcode: 584149 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  D. Bolton, Vice Chair  Present 
  H. Frydman, Secretary Present 

R. Ike    Present 
  L. Easmon   Present 
  T. Moore   Present 

F. Bogle-Assegai  Present 
 

Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent of Schools 
W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 

  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance 
  S. McCann, Chief Academic Officer 
  J. Robinson, Director of Technology/Human Resource Coordinator 
  A.M. Cullinan, Curriculum Consultant 
  W. Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services 
  J. Bernabe, Interim Principal, Global Experience Magnet School 
  T. Ellis, Principal, Carmen Arace Middle School 
  S. Williams, Principal, Carmen Arace Intermediate School 
  P. Guzzo, Principal, Metacomet Elementary School 
   

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
3. Opening Statement 

Howard Frydman, Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting was stated.   
 

4. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Regular Meeting – November 10, 2020 

A motion was made by D. Bolton and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education to approve the minutes from the November 10, 2020 regular 
Board Meeting, as presented. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83987348869?pwd=dUpHdGJzUkV6T3BHWlV1aVRJZmc1Zz09
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5. Presentations 

A. Recognition of Bloomfield’s Teacher of the Year, Lauren Serafino 
Dr. James Thompson, Jr., Superintendent of Schools congratulated Teacher of the 
Year, Lauren Serafino. Ms. Serafino is a Special Education teacher at Carmen 
Arace Intermediate and Middle School. 
 

B. Student Representative Report – Global Experience Magnet School  
Two student representatives were introduced by the Chairman. Students shared a 
Power Point providing updates from Global Experience Magnet School. They 
reported on adapting to various learning models during the pandemic, sharing 
examples of what a student’s day at school is like. The students further gave 
information on GEMS honors classes and college courses, clubs, and their virtual 
Culture Night. The students shared ways they are keeping a positive climate with 
the “Caught ‘Ya Raffle” and World Kindness Week. 
 

6. Public/PTO Comment 
Andrew Angle, Bloomfield High School Teacher 
Mr. Angle set a Donor’s Choice a project utilizing the BBC Micro:Bit to implement a 
curriculum called Adhesive. Device can be programming in Python and can build things. 
With Donor Choice he built a library of sensors – and would like to be able to provide 
each student with a BBC Micro:Bit. Mr. Harris would like Mr. Angle to present at future 
meeting so they can ask questions about the program.  
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Superintendent’s Update 

Dr. James Thompson, Jr. provided an update to the Board of Education members 
on the status of the schools. The district transitioned to remote learning on 
November 30, 2020 and anticipates returning to the previous learning models on 
January 19, 2021.  
 
Dr. Thompson gave a report on the new virtual after-school program, “Power 
Hour” and a status update on technology. He also provided information relative to 
the celebration of the 100th anniversary of the Harlem Renaissance. The virtual 
event will be held on December 17th at 6:00 p.m. 
 
He extended the Bloomfield community holiday wishes. 
 
T. Moore inquired on the current COVID – 19 metric for Bloomfield. Dr. 
Thompson noted a case rate of 39.5. Mr. Moore also noted that he heard that 
remote learning is failing kids nationally. Dr. Thompson noted that face-to-face is 
best, but the district is monitoring engagement and rigor of curriculum. The 
district just administered an assessment to gauge student learning. Mr. Moore 
asked about the number of ridership on the buses. Mr. Guzman shared that they 
are looking to see if is possible to consolidate runs and also reminded of the 
Executive Order 7R that bus companies have to be paid even if the district is not 
utilizing buses. 
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B. Financial Report – November 2020 

Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Office reported on the financials as of 
December 3, 2020. He noted that 6.84% of the adopted budget has yet to be 
expended or encumbered.  

 
Mr. Guzman noted on the one-page report, major account 01 Certified Salaries is 
over expended as they have yet to book receivables for Special Education out-of-
town services we provide. 

 
Account (05) Pupil Transportation shows a balance of $209,000 and is the result 
funds being encumbered over the last month to pay for bus transportation. 
 
Another account (08) Tuition shows a deficit of $250,000 due to an increase of 
students attending Magnet Schools this year that was not anticipated when the 
budget was developed.  
 
On the detailed 6-page report, on page 1 of 6 accounts 1210 and 1240 are over 
budget as the receivables has yet to be booked.  
 
On page 2, Account 1265 Salaries there is an over budget of $23,726 because of 
new employees hired to replace retirees. On the same page, Account 2410 
Severance is over budget by $32,524 because several employees retired after the 
start of the year that was not expected.  
 
On page 4, Account 5690 has a deficit of $129,357 tuition for magnet schools. 
Currently, we have approximately 27 new students opting to go magnet schools.  
 
R. Ike asked him to explain about retirees and bringing in teachers at a higher 
salary. Mr. Guzman noted the account is for non-certified staff.  
 
L. Easmon on page 5 of 6, the electric bill, has the district seen any benefits from 
the solar panels. Mr. Guzman stated the district was provided a credit at the time 
of installation but he can share more information through Dr. Thompson. She also 
inquired about the operations of building account on page 5 with a balance of 
$500.00. Mr. Guzman noted funds have been encumbered to plan for 
expenditures. The budget is spending plan as to where we anticipate expenditures 
and as the district manages the budget there will be some accounts that will be 
over-spent and other will under-spent. The managing of the budget is to maintain 
the bottom line.  
 
L. Easmon inquired about the travel account and Mr. Guzman noted some staff 
travel between schools and also travel for normal business.  
 
Mr. Ike inquired about an additional surcharge from Comcast for super-users. Mr. 
Guzman was not aware of Bloomfield being affected by this. The district is 
looking into the electrical increases.  Mr. Ike also asked about the budget, and Dr. 
Thompson noted a budget update will be on the next meeting agenda.  
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8. Old Business 

A. Health and Safety Update 
Wendy Shepard-Bannish, COVID-19 Liaison shared local and state data updates 
with the Board of Education. Mrs. Shepard-Bannish noted the Bloomfield case 
rate is 39.2, as of 11/15-11/28. Hartford County is 44.9 and state of CT is 46.7.  
 
The state originally indicated that a the level RED, (high level) indicates full 
remote learning and have revised Addendum 4, as schools have been able to 
implement safety measures and protocols. The state is reassessing their metrics.  
 
Mrs. Shepard-Bannish reviewed Bloomfield Public Schools individual data. There 
have been a total of 27 COVID-19 notifications. The charts shows the activity by 
dates and schools. 100% of notifications have not resulted in a school exposure, 
spread in schools.  
 
CDC recently revised quarantine guidelines. The state has not adopted as of yet, 
the Department of Public Health and CSDE are reviewing them.  
 
H. Frydman inquired how many staff are going into the buildings. It was noted the 
expectation that all staff are working from the building unless they need 
accommodations.  

 
9. New Business 

A. Transition to Remote Learning - Update 
Stacey McCann, Chief Academic Officer provided a Power Point presentation 
regarding the transition to Enhanced Distance learning on November 30, 2020.  
 
The district and school leaders have been meeting weekly to share data and 
discuss monitoring teaching and learning. There was a seamless transition due to 
the regular Enhanced Distance learning on Wednesdays.  
 
Increased instructional time, and stronger engagement are some of the noted 
strengths. There is also a strong partnership between home and school. There is a 
continued need for Professional Development focused on engagement, rigor and 
technology. There has also been a focus on disengaged students.   
 
R. Ike inquired how students are receiving extra supports. Ms. McCann noted 
there is a schedule for those support services, similar to a traditional day.  
 
T. Moore asked how the disengaged students are being addressed. Ms. McCann it 
is parent-teacher conferences this week and they are checking in a formal way. 
They also have committees behind the scene to identify disengaged students and 
provide supports. Through the Corona Relief Funds able to provide additional 
funding to school counselors and social workers if needed to reach out to families. 
Dr. Ellis provided some specific information to Carmen Arace Middle School.  
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B. After-School Programs – Update 

Anne Marie Cullinan, Curriculum Consultant provided an overview of the virtual 
after-school “Power Hour” program. The extended learning program for students 
in grades 3-8 and has been funded through grants. Students receive additional 
hours of English Language Arts and mathematics instruction to support their 
academic skills. The curriculum is based on the Common Core State Standards. 
Initial reports from our families have been very positive. 
 
Principals Dr. Ellis, Mrs. Williams, and Mr. Guzzo gave highlights from their 
schools’ “Power Hour” program. 
 
H. Frydman inquired about the process for the students to be selected for the 
program. Students may be solicited based on academic, social or emotional needs 
or by request of the family.  
 
L. Easmon asked how the additional online engagement is following school. The 
programs have positive incentives and activities built in.  
 

C. October 1 Enrollment Data 
Mr. William Guzman, Chief Operations Officer gave an overview of the October 
1 enrollment data. October 1 is the official data submitted to the state and used in 
a variety of state grant calculations. As of this date, there is 2059 students actively 
enrolled. Based on the table, 133 students left the district from last year and is 
reflective of state trends.  
 
The projected enrollment for next is calculated by Dr. Silver using a 5 Cohort 
survival methodology. This coming year, will almost bring the district back to the 
same active numbers as October 1, 2019. 
 
This number will be used in the calculation in the budget of 2021-2022. 
 
R. Ike asked if homeschooled parents required to report to the district. 
Homeschooled families are required to report their intention is to home school 
their child. The enrollment will positively affect class size but will negatively 
affect the budget due to the increase of magnet school tuition costs.  
 

10. CABE Updates 
Don Harris noted new webinars are listed on the CABE website. Most of these are free 
and Bloomfield is a member of CABE.  
 

11. Board Comments 
R. Ike congratulated the Teacher of the Year. Great report from the student 
representatives and Happy Holidays.  

 
L. Easmon thank you for all the reports today. Congratulation to Lauren Serafino. Happy 
holidays to everyone and stay safe.  
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T. Moore congratulated to the Teacher of the Year and wished everyone a happy holiday.  
 
F. Bogle-Assegai wished all a happy holiday and congratulated the Teacher of the Year. 
She enjoyed the student presentation and looks forward to Mr. Angle’s presentation. 
 
H. Frydman congratulated Ms. Lauren Serafino as the Teacher of the Year. He thanked 
the staff for keeping the Board informed. Wished everyone a very good holiday. 

 
D. Bolton served on the Advisory Board for African American/Latino Curriculum and 
the State Board of Education approved the inclusion of the curriculum for next year. 
Bloomfield has been an active member of this work. Looking forward to the virtual Black 
Tie event celebrating the 100-year anniversary of the Harlem Renaissance.  

 
D. Harris encouraged the Board members to sign up for the event on Thursday, 
December 17th at 6:00 p.m. The information was resent to the Board members on 
December 8th. He congratulated the Teacher of the Year and thanked the staff for the 
presentations. The school year is not over yet with a lot of work to do and is hoping 2021 
will be a better year. Next Board meeting is January 12, 2021. Happy holidays to all. He 
thanked the outstanding staff of Bloomfield Public Schools.  
 

12. Adjournment 
At 8:55 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by D. Bolton. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
 
 
__________________________________ 
H. Frydman, Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Jr., Ed.D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 146979

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (1.71)%$(259,432.04)$0.00 $(259,432.04)$10,499,646.15 $4,873,534.89 $15,113,749.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  6.58%$497,507.63 $0.00 $497,507.63 $4,463,427.58 $2,597,435.79 $7,558,371.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  20.29%$2,050,433.35 $0.00 $2,050,433.35 $5,181,813.32 $2,869,764.33 $10,102,011.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  15.99%$371,924.43 $0.00 $371,924.43 $1,168,109.54 $784,863.03 $2,324,897.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  7.48%$209,285.82 $0.00 $209,285.82 $2,274,434.71 $310,799.47 $2,794,520.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.00%$0.08 $0.00 $0.08 $91,470.60 $107,753.32 $199,224.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  20.25%$26,994.13 $0.00 $26,994.13 $56,096.47 $50,171.40 $133,262.00 

08 TUITION (3.87)%$(250,350.42)$75,816.00 $(174,534.42)$4,168,375.63 $513,907.79 $4,507,749.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  46.67%$44,607.15 $0.00 $44,607.15 $27,348.72 $23,615.13 $95,571.00 

10 SUPPLIES  33.24%$157,362.95 $0.00 $157,362.95 $81,559.25 $234,413.80 $473,336.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.03%$526.75 $0.00 $526.75 $1,107,675.02 $418,243.23 $1,526,445.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  79.69%$73,167.54 $227.60 $73,395.14 $3,664.62 $15,038.24 $92,098.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  42.08%$29,618.76 $0.00 $29,618.76 $3,483.40 $37,269.84 $70,372.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  36.00%$61,717.16 $395.20 $62,112.36 $48,118.71 $62,274.93 $172,506.00 

GRAND TOTAL  6.84%$3,013,363.29 $76,438.80 $3,089,802.09 $29,175,223.72 $12,899,085.19 $45,164,111.00 

Page 1 of 112/3/2020  1:03:09PM



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 146977

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER (4.02)%$(531,154.89)$0.00 $(531,154.89)$9,566,457.92 $4,162,596.97 $13,197,900.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  14.18%$271,722.85 $0.00 $271,722.85 $933,188.23 $710,937.92 $1,915,849.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (1.71)%$(259,432.04)$0.00 $(259,432.04)$10,499,646.15 $4,873,534.89 $15,113,749.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (2.98)%$(13,036.52)$0.00 $(13,036.52)$292,205.04 $158,290.48 $437,459.00 

1211 SALARIES,PROFESSIONAL STAFF#2  3.63%$72.65 $0.00 $72.65 $0.00 $1,927.35 $2,000.00 

1212 PROFESSIONAL STAFF PRIOR  40.03%$300.28 $0.00 $300.28 $0.00 $449.72 $750.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  0.29%$290.52 $0.00 $290.52 $114,563.58 $(15,275.10)$99,579.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  24.65%$83,662.52 $0.00 $83,662.52 $160,837.09 $94,799.39 $339,299.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  4.08%$63,587.74 $0.00 $63,587.74 $1,066,858.42 $424,633.84 $1,555,080.00 

1231 ABAA  75.39%$18,018.67 $0.00 $18,018.67 $0.00 $5,881.33 $23,900.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  17.37%$55,953.91 $0.00 $55,953.91 $172,566.40 $93,594.69 $322,115.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL (0.93)%$(11,516.65)$0.00 $(11,516.65)$788,093.35 $458,016.30 $1,234,593.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,013.87 $35,210.13 $83,224.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  1.09%$831.24 $0.00 $831.24 $45,698.24 $29,235.52 $75,765.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.59%$2,938.40 $0.00 $2,938.40 $306,639.80 $187,278.80 $496,857.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  1.66%$5,551.22 $0.00 $5,551.22 $188,483.10 $138,645.68 $332,680.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  2.81%$979.95 $0.00 $979.95 $23,713.22 $10,162.83 $34,856.00 

Page 1 of 612/3/2020  1:02:59PM
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Bloomfield

Report # 146977

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41,192.32 $30,207.68 $71,400.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  10.55%$143,280.91 $0.00 $143,280.91 $720,007.92 $493,647.17 $1,356,936.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE (4.10)%$(23,726.67)$0.00 $(23,726.67)$349,538.31 $252,263.36 $578,075.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  24.13%$56,316.28 $0.00 $56,316.28 $116,742.08 $60,270.64 $233,329.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  0.96%$356.33 $0.00 $356.33 $28,274.84 $8,252.83 $36,884.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  72.43%$18,535.65 $0.00 $18,535.65 $0.00 $7,054.35 $25,590.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  41.89%$88,611.20 $0.00 $88,611.20 $0.00 $122,888.80 $211,500.00 

1295 BFEP INCENTIVE  100.00%$6,500.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  6.58%$497,507.63 $0.00 $497,507.63 $4,463,427.58 $2,597,435.79 $7,558,371.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  2.85%$178,845.16 $0.00 $178,845.16 $4,068,707.00 $2,018,855.84 $6,266,408.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  7.00%$15,700.00 $0.00 $15,700.00 $131,747.95 $76,669.05 $224,117.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,300.00 $19,100.00 $76,400.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  1.19%$12,699.85 $0.00 $12,699.85 $673,841.96 $376,991.19 $1,063,533.00 

2300 PENSION  100.00%$1,562,977.00 $0.00 $1,562,977.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,562,977.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  100.00%$290,304.00 $0.00 $290,304.00 $0.00 $0.00 $290,304.00 

2410 SEVERANCE (15.70)%$(32,524.18)$0.00 $(32,524.18)$34,108.95 $205,476.23 $207,061.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  55.07%$22,031.00 $0.00 $22,031.00 $15,969.00 $2,000.00 $40,000.00 

Page 2 of 612/3/2020  1:03:04PM
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Bloomfield

Report # 146977

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,447.50 $10,982.50 $51,430.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.00%$0.52 $0.00 $0.52 $159,690.96 $159,689.52 $319,381.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  20.29%$2,050,433.35 $0.00 $2,050,433.35 $5,181,813.32 $2,869,764.33 $10,102,011.00 

0141 TUITION  50.00%$26,000.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  30.92%$63,322.11 $0.00 $63,322.11 $46,390.60 $95,053.29 $204,766.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  12.01%$120,439.11 $0.00 $120,439.11 $604,922.90 $276,768.99 $1,002,131.00 

3260 TESTING  20.32%$16,466.43 $0.00 $16,466.43 $14,569.00 $49,969.57 $81,005.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  99.79%$31,061.35 $0.00 $31,061.35 $0.00 $64.65 $31,126.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  2.30%$2,085.78 $0.00 $2,085.78 $62,821.48 $25,708.74 $90,616.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  16.43%$28,197.68 $0.00 $28,197.68 $19,675.00 $123,727.32 $171,600.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  8.87%$9,503.46 $0.00 $9,503.46 $61,485.83 $36,064.71 $107,054.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  100.00%$15,500.00 $0.00 $15,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,500.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,396.00 $30,054.00 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  57.97%$40,019.00 $0.00 $40,019.00 $25,011.05 $3,994.95 $69,025.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  5.31%$19,320.74 $0.00 $19,320.74 $201,182.68 $142,670.58 $363,174.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0.02%$8.77 $0.00 $8.77 $35,655.00 $786.23 $36,450.00 
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04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  15.99%$371,924.43 $0.00 $371,924.43 $1,168,109.54 $784,863.03 $2,324,897.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  6.89%$191,429.82 $0.00 $191,429.82 $2,274,434.71 $310,799.47 $2,776,664.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  100.00%$17,856.00 $0.00 $17,856.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,856.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  7.48%$209,285.82 $0.00 $209,285.82 $2,274,434.71 $310,799.47 $2,794,520.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.00%$0.08 $0.00 $0.08 $91,470.60 $91,069.32 $182,540.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,684.00 $16,684.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.00%$0.08 $0.00 $0.08 $91,470.60 $107,753.32 $199,224.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,680.38 $21,824.62 $62,505.00 

5310 POSTAGE  16.13%$4,719.22 $0.00 $4,719.22 $5,287.02 $19,247.76 $29,254.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  48.05%$1,746.00 $0.00 $1,746.00 $500.00 $1,387.00 $3,633.00 

5500 PRINTING  54.20%$20,528.91 $0.00 $20,528.91 $9,629.07 $7,712.02 $37,870.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  20.25%$26,994.13 $0.00 $26,994.13 $56,096.47 $50,171.40 $133,262.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  0.87%$22,641.68 $0.00 $22,641.68 $2,234,783.36 $323,043.96 $2,580,469.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE (24.07)%$(143,635.10)$0.00 $(143,635.10)$549,272.27 $190,863.83 $596,501.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET (4.02)%$(129,357.00)$75,816.00 $(53,541.00)$1,384,320.00 $0.00 $1,330,779.00 

08 TUITION (3.87)%$(250,350.42)$75,816.00 $(174,534.42)$4,168,375.63 $513,907.79 $4,507,749.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  17.88%$9,761.15 $0.00 $9,761.15 $26,896.36 $17,908.49 $54,566.00 
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5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  84.97%$34,846.00 $0.00 $34,846.00 $452.36 $5,706.64 $41,005.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  46.67%$44,607.15 $0.00 $44,607.15 $27,348.72 $23,615.13 $95,571.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  34.98%$114,304.73 $0.00 $114,304.73 $60,470.09 $151,955.18 $326,730.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  60.19%$26,734.82 $0.00 $26,734.82 $8,851.38 $8,828.80 $44,415.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  91.54%$3,983.19 $0.00 $3,983.19 $0.00 $367.81 $4,351.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  41.70%$2,919.30 $0.00 $2,919.30 $1,729.79 $2,350.91 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  1.69%$1,168.80 $0.00 $1,168.80 $0.00 $67,829.20 $68,998.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  37.78%$8,252.11 $0.00 $8,252.11 $10,507.99 $3,081.90 $21,842.00 

10 SUPPLIES  33.24%$157,362.95 $0.00 $157,362.95 $81,559.25 $234,413.80 $473,336.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  0.10%$41.04 $0.00 $41.04 $32,908.04 $6,946.92 $39,896.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  0.66%$485.71 $0.00 $485.71 $41,225.94 $30,790.35 $72,502.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $230,514.58 $41,628.42 $272,143.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $748,814.95 $315,142.05 $1,063,957.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54,211.51 $23,735.49 $77,947.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.03%$526.75 $0.00 $526.75 $1,107,675.02 $418,243.23 $1,526,445.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  80.98%$61,857.53 $0.00 $61,857.53 $0.00 $14,520.47 $76,378.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  90.71%$4,111.23 $0.00 $4,111.23 $0.00 $420.77 $4,532.00 
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6430 PROF BOOKS  66.37%$7,198.78 $227.60 $7,426.38 $3,664.62 $97.00 $11,188.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  79.69%$73,167.54 $227.60 $73,395.14 $3,664.62 $15,038.24 $92,098.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  65.74%$25,163.66 $0.00 $25,163.66 $3,035.76 $10,074.58 $38,274.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  25.25%$2,235.10 $0.00 $2,235.10 $447.64 $6,168.26 $8,851.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  9.54%$2,220.00 $0.00 $2,220.00 $0.00 $21,027.00 $23,247.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  42.08%$29,618.76 $0.00 $29,618.76 $3,483.40 $37,269.84 $70,372.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  33.19%$20,404.28 $0.00 $20,404.28 $2,537.00 $38,518.72 $61,460.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  14.38%$10,890.88 $395.20 $11,286.08 $43,881.71 $23,276.21 $78,444.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  93.31%$30,422.00 $0.00 $30,422.00 $1,700.00 $480.00 $32,602.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  36.00%$61,717.16 $395.20 $62,112.36 $48,118.71 $62,274.93 $172,506.00 

GRAND TOTAL  6.84%$3,013,363.29 $76,438.80 $3,089,802.09 $29,175,223.72 $12,899,085.19 $45,164,111.00 
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